11 WHEREAS, in June 2021, a federal court issued an injunction 

12 ordering the Biden administration to end its oil and gas 

13 leasing moratorium; and 

14

15 WHEREAS, in June 2022, BLM held its first oil and gas lease 

16 sale since the moratorium by offering one hundred twenty-two 

17 (122) parcels containing one hundred nineteen thousand five 

18 hundred sixty-four (119,564) acres of federal lands in 

19 Wyoming. This was the only oil and gas lease sale offered in 

20 Wyoming in 2022; and 

21

1 WHEREAS, in 2023, BLM did not offer any federal land parcels 

2 and acres for oil and gas leasing in Wyoming in the first 

3 quarter; and

4

5 WHEREAS, in 2023, BLM offered for oil and gas leasing in 

6 Wyoming one hundred sixteen (116) parcels containing one 

7 hundred twenty-seven thousand fourteen (127,014) acres of 

8 federal lands in the second quarter, eighty-one (81) parcels 

9 containing sixty-seven thousand one hundred eighty-two 

10 (67,182) acres of federal lands in the third quarter and 

11 thirty-nine (39) parcels containing thirty-six thousand six 

12 hundred seventy-four (36,674) acres of federal lands in the 

13 fourth quarter; and 

14

15 WHEREAS, the number of federal land parcels and acres offered